Comparison of 2018 results as reported under IFRS 15 to 2018 results under IAS 18

The statements below compare the reported results to the results that would have been recorded if IFRS 15
had not been adopted on 1 January 2018.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:

Note Year to
31 December 2018

(Reported under
IFRS 15)

£’000

Year to
31 December

2018
(IAS 18)

£’000

Difference

£’000

Revenue A 6,134 7,108 974

Cost of sales B (900) (993) (93)

Gross profit 5,234 6,115 881

Administrative expenses (6,749) (6,749) -

Other operating income 27 27 -

Loss before tax (1,488) (607) 881

Income tax  46 46 -

Loss for the year  (1,442) (561) 881

Basic and diluted earnings per share under IAS 18 would have been a loss of 2.7 pence, rather than the 7.0
pence loss as reported under IFRS 15.

Cambridge Cognition Holdings plc

Notes to the financial statements

47

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Notes Year to
31 December 2018

(Reported under IFRS 15)

£’000

Year to
31 December

2018
(IAS 18)

£’000

Difference

£’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  390 390 -

Property, plant and equipment 58 58 -

Total non-current assets 448 448 -

Current assets

Inventories 26 26 -

Trade and other receivables B 1,868 1,775 (93)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,110 1,110 -

Total current assets 3,004 2,911 (93)

Total assets 3,452 3,359 (93)

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  A 3,978 3,004 (974)

Total liabilities  3,978 3,004 (974)

Equity

Share capital  207 207 -

Share premium account 7,707 7,707 -

Other reserves  5,931 5,931 -

Own shares  (94) (94) -

Retained earnings  A, B (14,277) (13,396) 881

Total equity  (526) 355 881

Total liabilities and equity 3,452 3,359 (93)

Note A: Under IAS 18, more revenue would have been recognised because software revenue would be
recognised upfront. In the year, the value of new software sales exceeded the value recognised under IFRS 15
so this impact would be to increase revenue if IAS 18 was still being used. The balance sheet impact would be
that the value of deferred income would be lower.

Note B: Under IAS 18, given more revenue would have been recognised, more commission would have been
expensed. Deferred commissions are held as a current receivable and so the value of current receivables would
be reduced under IAS 18.